١	[Concurring in	Proclamation of	f Local Emergency -	Kincade Fire Evacuees]
	L			

Motion concurring in the October 27, 2019, proclamation by Mayor London N. Breed declaring the existence of a local emergency, in the actions taken to meet the emergency of the Kincade Fire in Sonoma County, and the request from State authorities that the City shelter evacuees from the Kincade Fire.

WHEREAS, On October 27, 2019, Mayor London N. Breed declared a local emergency to exist in connection with the Kincade Fire in Sonoma County ("the Fire"); on October 25, 2019, the Governor declared a state of emergency in Sonoma County due to the Fire; the Fire has now grown to more than 75,000 acres and is minimally contained; the Fire has destroyed more than 120 structures, including homes, and 90,000 structures are under threat from the Fire; authorities in Sonoma County have ordered the evacuation of 185,000 people; and the City has received a request from State authorities to shelter evacuees displaced by the Fire; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor does hereby find that the aforesaid conditions of extreme peril justify and require a proclamation of the existence of a local emergency; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor has transmitted a copy of that Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency to the Board of Supervisors, and such copy is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 191103; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor has directed the head of each department and agency to observe his or her proper relationship in the command structure of the Incident Command System, and be responsive to the orders and requests of the Lead Department designated to exercise supervision over his or her department during the course of this emergency; and

WHEREAS, The Governor of the State of California is hereby requested to include the area of the City and County of San Francisco in any emergency declaration by the State, and is further requested to ensure that the City and County of San Francisco is included in any emergency declaration that may be issued by the President of the United States; and WHEREAS, This declaration of a local emergency shall be deemed to continue until it is terminated by the Mayor or the Board of Supervisors; all departments of the City and County of San Francisco are strictly enjoined to cooperate with the requests for material and personnel resources by the City's Incident Command System staff located in the Emergency Operations Center; now, therefore, be it MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the Proclamation by the Mayor Declaring the Existence of Local Emergency issued on October 27, 2019, and in the actions taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency.